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REVISED RESPONSES OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO INTERROGATORIES OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 

(KE/USPS-T29-27(d.e) AND 49(a,b) (ERRATUM) 
AND RESPONSE TO KEIUSPS-T29-51(i) 

The United States Postal Service hereby provides revised responses of witness 

Campbell to the following interrogatories of KeySpan Energy: KE/USPS-T29-27(d,e) 

and T29-49(a,b). The Postal Service also hereby provides the response of witness 

Campbell to KEIUSPS-T29-51(i). 

The revisions to the responses to T29-27(d,e) are being made to provide 

supplemental references which, without changing the substance of the original 

response, clear up any ambiguity in the original responses. These revised responses 

supersede the responses filed on March 31.2000. No other subparts of T29-27 are 

affected. The response to T29-49 is revised to provide supplemental information 

compiled by’witness Campbell in response to subparts (a,b). No other subparts of T29- 

49 are affected. This revised responses to T2949(a,b) supersede the responses filed 

on April 17,200O. The response to KEIUSPS-T29-51(i) being filed today is a late 

response. Each interrogatory is stated verbatim and is followed by the response. 

Respectfully submitted, 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

By its attorneys: 

Daniel J. Foucheaux, Jr. 
Chief Counsel, Ratemaking _ 

April 24,200O 

.+&La-@& 
Michael T. Tidwell 



REVISED RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO INTERROGATORY OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 

(April 24,200O) 

KEIUSPS-T29-27. 

Please refer to your responses to KEIUSPS-T29-6, parts (b) and (c). In 
your response to part (b) you state that 41.6 percent of QBRM pieces 
receive a manual sortation to the final customer. Yet, if these pieces were 
mailed postage pre-paid, you “assume” these same pieces “would reflect 
mail processing characteristics of a First-Class Automation Basic mail 
piece”. 

(a) Please confirm that, as shown in USPS-T-24, Appendix I, page 24, for 
an average First-Class Automation Basic mail piece about 90% of the 
piece handlings are processed on automated equipment in the 
incoming secondary, at an average unit cost of 2.11 cents per piece. 

(b) Please confirm that you assume that, if these pieces are sent postage 
prepaid, the average incoming secondary sort costs 2.11 cents per 
piece, but if they are sent BRM, you assume that the incoming 
secondary sort costs 4.32 cents per piece. If you cannot confirm, 
please explain why not and provide the correct unit costs and citations 
to appropriate portions of the record where the correct unit cost figures 
are derived. 

(c) Assuming that you confirm part (b), can you explain why you assume 
that the Postal Service would not process QBRM reply letters received 
by individual recipients in high volumes in the most efficient manner 
possible -by processing these letters along with other regular First- 
Class automation- compatible barcoded letters in order to sort down to 
the customer level, thereby saving more than 2 cents per piece? In 
your response, please be sure to refer only to QBRM received by 
individual customers in high volumes. 

(d) Why would the Postal Service adopt strict procedures for requiring 
QBRM to be prebarcoded, but then choose to sort 41.6% of those 
pieces using manual methods that are more than twice as costly as 
available automated, methods? 

(e) Why would the Postal Service adopt strict procedures for requiring 
QBRM to be prebarcoded, but then choose to count 66.5% of those 
pieces using manual methods that are more than twice the cost of 
available automated methods? 

(t) What is the productivity in pieces per hour (PPH) and unit cost to count 
(not sort) QBRM reply pieces manually for letters received by 
individual recipients in high volumes? 



REVISED RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO INTERROGATORY OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 

(April 24,200O) 

KEIUSPS-T29-27 (continued) 

(g) What is the productivity in pieces per hour (PPH) and unit cost to count 
(not sort) QBRM pieces manually for letters received by individual 
customers in low volumes? 

RESPONSE: 

(a) Confirmed. 

(b) Confirmed. For purposes of this response, I assume that “postage 

prepaid” as used throughout KEIUSPS-T29-27 is the same as 

“postage prepaid with stamps applied.” 

(c) My observations have confirmed that BRM processing sites do not 

necessarily use the least costly method to process QBRM pieces 

received in high volumes. 

(d) The barcoding requirement permits the Postal Service to maximize the 

use of automation to process QBRM. Without the barcode and other 

required features of QBRM, such mail would not qualify for the QBRM 

postage rate. In some cases, however, it makes more operational 

sense to sort BRM to the customer account using manual methods. 

Many of the 41.6% of BRM pieces that you refer to are sorted on 

automation to a large degree, but then receive the finest depth of 

sortation manually in the postage due unit. 

The response to KEIUSPS-T29-2 (redirected to USPS) provides a 

description of many factors considered when making the decision to 



REVISED RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO INTERROGATORY OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 

(April 24,200O) 

Response to KEIUSPS-T29-27 (continued\ 

process BRM on automation or to manually sort and count BRM 

pieces. The response states the following: 

The following factors are among those which affect whether 
BRMAS (or a variation thereof) is employed at a given facility: 
availability of bar code sorters and whether other mail processing 
operations have priority during critical processing windows; local 
commitment to upkeep of BRMAS (or similar) sort programs; 
whether bar code sorters necessary for BRMAS and postage due 
unit are located in same facility; whether there are accounts with 
sufficiently high volumes to motivate a facility to seek more efficient 
counting methods than manual counting; early customer pick-up 
times which encourage selection of accounting methods most likely 
to help postage due unit meet customer’s needs; local discipline in 
capture of end-of-run bin counts; degree to which postage due unit 
finds EOR bin counts reliable; availability of counting machines. 

While the method of counting at a particular site may not be the 

efficient method, the method chosen makes the most operational 

sense for that site. This may help to explain why 41.6% of QBRM 

pieces are sorted to the customer account using manual methods. 

For those sites where processing BRM to the customer account on 

automation makes the most sense operationally, the “strict procedures 

for requiring QBRM to be prebarcoded” allow the site to take full 

advantage of QBRM’s automation-compatible features. 

(e) My response to part (d) is equally appropriate for counting QBRM 

pieces. Please note that QBRM features also permit the Postal 

Service to use automation, where feasible, to count QBRM pieces. 

The Postal Service has not come close to realizing the potential for 

automated counting which was projected a decade ago. 



REVISED RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO INTERROGATORY OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 

(April 24,200O) 

ResDonse to KEIUSPS-T29-27 (continued) 

Please note that the 66.5% that you refer to corresponds to manual or 

other methods (counting machine, weight averaging) used to generate 

a final QBRM piece count. These pieces may have already been 

counted on automation, but for various reasons, some pieces receive a 

final piece count in the postage due unit using manual/other methods. 

(9 No study has been performed which would reveal such data. 

(g) No study has been performed which would reveal such data. 



REVISED RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO 

INTERROGATORY OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 
(4/24/00) 

KEIUSPST29-49. 

Using the database and search capabilities available through the PERMIT 
system, please provide for the base year and the most recent twelve 
month period for which data are available, a list of the 75 QBRM recipients 
who received the highest total volumes during such periods. For each high 
volume QBRM recipient identified as such from the PERMIT system, 
please provide, in tabular form, the following information from PERMIT 
data if available or other sources if PERMIT data does not include the 
requested information: 

(a) the location of the postal facility where such QBRM recipient receives 
its reply mail; 

(b) the total volumes of QBRM received during the relevant twelve month 
period; 

(c) how many different addresses the QBRM recipient maintains for 
QBRM at such postal facility; 

(d) if a listed QBRM recipient maintains more than one QBRM address at 
that facility, the volumes of QBRM delivered to each of the other 
addresses during the relevant periods; 

(e) whether the address printed on each of the QBRM recipients reply 
piece is a post office box or a physical street address; 

(9 for recipients whose reply mail pieces are addressed to post office 
boxes, whether the QBRM recipients reply mail pieces are picked up 
by the recipient or its designated representatives from the post office 
box or through firm holdout procedures, or whether postal service 
personnel routinely deliver the recipient’s QBRM volumes to the 
recipients place of business; 

(g) the method customarily used to sort such recipients QBRM to the 
recipient and the processing step (e.g. incoming primary, incoming 
secondary) and the location where the final sort to that recipient occurs 
(e.g. at another postal facility, outside the postage due unit in the 
destination facility, or within the postage due unit in the destination 
facility; and 

(h) if the QBRM-recipient received BRM at such facility in 1989, please 
furnish the information requested in part (g) for 1989. 



REVISED RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO 

INTERROGATORY OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 
(4/24/00) 

KEIUSPST29-49 (continued) 

Please note that you are not being requested to identify individual QBRM 
recipients. If the annual volume received by any of the high volume QBRM 
recipients you identify is less than 113,333 pieces, please so indicate and 
do not furnish the information requested in parts (a), (c)-(h). 

RESPONSE: 

(a), (b) Attachment 1 to this response provides a list of the 75 QBRM 

accounts identified by PERMIT that received the highest QBRM volumes 

during the first three quarters of FY98. The fourth quarter of data was not 

readily available and is not included as a result. For those sites that 

participated in the 1996 BRM Practices Study, I have indicated which 

counting methods were used at each site in 1996, based on a percent of 

total QBRM volume. Locations and customer names have been masked 

due to the sensitive nature of these data, 

Attachment 2 provides the same data as those described above for the 

period FY99, AP6 through FYOO, AP6. Please note that I have updated 

the counting methods for many sites, based on recent discussions with 

Postal personnel at those sites. For those sites not contacted in FY 2000, 

I have provided data from the 1996 BRM Practices Study. Again, the 

locations and customer names have been masked. 

(c) I am unable to provide the number of different addresses that each 

QBRM recipient maintains at each postal facility. While many QBRivl 

recipients have multiple addresses at one postal facility, the account 



REVISED RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO 

INTERROGATORY OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 
(4/24/00) 

ResDonse to KEIUSPST29-49 (continued) 

names entered into the PERMIT system do not necessarily reflect the 

same account holder name. For example, Company ABC may have three 

addresses, or PO box numbers, at Post Qffice A. The three records 

entered into the PERMIT system may have completely different names, 

somewhat similar names, or exactly the same name. This situation makes 

the request in KEIUSPST29-49 (c) virtually impossible to achieve without 

calling each QBRM site for this information. 

(d) I am unable to provide the requested volumes for the reason described 

above in part (c). 

(e)-(g) None of the data requested in these subparts is available within the 

PERMIT system or any other Postal data base. In an effort to collect 

these data, individual postal facilities were telephoned over a four-day 

period. It was soon determined that telephoning individual sites was 

inefficient and produced little usable data. The only efficient data 

collection method, given the complexity and scope of the data request, is 

a multi-faceted survey, which is not feasible at this time. Such a survey 

would require instruction and completion by personnel at Post Offices and 

supporting mail processing facilities for each customer identified in 

Attachments 1 and 2. Among those who would need to be surveyed are 

mail processing supervisors and clerks, postage due clerks at mail 



REVISED RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO 

INTERROGATORY OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 
(4124lOO) 

Response to KEIUSPST29-49 lcontinued) 

processing facilities and post offices, and delivery personnel. In addition, 

USPS Labor Relations specialists would have to review the survey prior to 

its release to field personnel for completion. The time period required for 

such an undertaking would be four weeks at a minimum. 

(h) Mail processing data from 1989 do not exist for the QBRM recipients 

identified in Attachments 1 and 2. 
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REVISED RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO INTERROGATORY OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 

(April 24,200O) 

KEIUSPS-T29-51. 

Please refer to you response to KeySpan Energy’s Interrogatory 
KEIUSPS-T29-20 where you confirmed that one office, which had almost 
10,000 individual advance deposit BRM accounts, accounted for 28.6% of 
the workhours used in deriving the 951 PPH productivity for counting and 
distributing BRM from data collected in 1989. 

(a) Please confirm that you have adopted this 951 PPH productivity in 
your cost study to derive the unit cost of counting and distributing 
QBRM received in high volumes, as shown in LR-I-162, Schedule B, 
page 2. If you cannot confirm, please explain. 

(b) Please confirm that you have adopted this productivity in your cost 
study to derive the unit cost of counting and distributing QBRM 
received in low volumes, as shown in LR-I-162, Schedule B, page 3. If 
you cannot confirm, please explain. 

(c) Please confirm that the study conducted in 1989 included only those 
offices in which BRMAS software was up and running, and that “[a] 
substantial proportion of the BRMAS qualified pieces which are 
currently processed through the mechanized/manual process is 
composed of rejects from BRMAS.” See Docket No. R90-1, USPS-T- 
23, p. 6. 

(d) Please confirm that Site 10, the office that contributed 2,217.g or 
28.6% of the study’s workhours distributing 1,301,712 letters to 9,960 
accounts, was Denver, CO. If you cannot confirm, please explain and 
identify the postal facility in question. 

(e) Please describe specifically the sorting and counting operations at Site 
10 during the 1989 study period as they related to the processing of 
BRM reply mail pieces, and contrast those operations with the sorting 
and counting operations in effect today at Site 10. In your answer, 
please include a description of the number and type(s) of equipment 
available to sort and count BRM letters, then and now, as well as the 
portion of BRM now received that consists of QBRM. 

(f) Please confirm that if Site 1.0 were removed from the analysis, the 
derived productivity would have been 1,097 PPH, 15% higher than the 
productivity of 951 PPH. If you cannot confirm, please provide~the 
derived PPH if Site 10 had been removed from the analysis. 



REVISED RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO INTERROGATORY OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 

(April 24,200O) 

KEIUSPS-T29-51 (continued) 

(g) Please confirm that if you had used a PPH of 1,097 in your cost 
analysis (instead of the 951 PPH you did use), the unit cost for 
processing QBRM received in high volumes would be reduced from 
2.0 cents to 1.61 cents. If you cannot confirm, how would substitution 
of a 1,097 PPH productivity factor change your derived 2.0~cent unit 
cost to sort and count QBRM received in high volumes? 

(h) Does Site 10 currently sort QBRM letters by automation to almost 
10,000 accounts? 

(i) Are there any other sites in the country that are set up similarly to Site 
10, with so many separate accounts in one office? If your answer is 
yes, please identify such postal facilities and, for each site, provide a 
list showing the number of accounts, the average annual volume per 
account, the method(s) used to sort QBRM to the final recipient, the 
method(s) used to count QBRM volumes, and a statement concerning 
whether the methods used for sorting and counting QBRM are different 
for high volume and low volume recipients and whether such methods 
have changed since 1989. 

(j) If your answer to part (i) is no, please explain how (1) the operations of 
Site 10 can be representative of manual operations in other offices as 
you inherently assume, and (2) how your field observations confirmed 
that those manual operations have not changed since 1989. 

RESPONSE: 

Please note that the Library Reference that you refer to throughout this 

question should read “LR-I-160” and not “LR-I-162.” 

(a) Not confirmed. I have adopted the 951 PPH productivity in my cost 

study to derive the unit cost of counting and sorting QBRM received in 

high volumes. To my knowledge, 951 PPH captures the productivity 

for those pieces counted manually regardless of the volume received. 

(b) Not confimted. I have adopted the 951 PPH productivity in my cost 

study to derive the unit cost of counting and sorting QBRM received in 



REVISED RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO INTERROGATORY OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 

(April 24,200O) 

Response to KEIUSPS-T29-51 (continued) 

low volumes. To my knowledge, 951 PPH captures the productivity for 

those pieces counted manually regardless of the volume received. 

(c) Confirmed. 

(d) I cannot confirm the identity of Site 10 because I do not have a listing 

of the actual site locations. 

(e) I cannot answer this question because I do not know the identity of 

Site 10. 

(f) Confirmed. 

(g) Confirmed. 

(h) I cannot answer this question because I do not know the identity of 

Site 10. 

(i) Although I do not know the identity of Site 10, I have identified two 

sites in PERMIT with the highest number of separate BRM accounts in 

one office. Please see Attachment 1 for a table containing the 

following data for each site: (1) BRM type; (2) total number of BRM 

accounts; and (3) average annual volume per account. The two 

identified sites correspond to the sites identified in Attachments 1 and 

2 of my response to KEIUSPS-T29-49. You can look up the current 

counting method in Attachment 2 in that response. I do not know the 

method used to sort QBRM to the final recipient at either site. Lastly, I 

do not know whether the methods used for counting QBRM are 



REVISED RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS CAMPBELL TO INTERROGATORY OF KEYSPAN ENERGY 

(April 24, 2000) 

ResDonse to KEIUSPS-T29-51 (continued) 

different for high-volume and low-volume recipients or whether such 

methods have changed since 1989. 

(i) Not applicable. 



ATTACHMENT 1 
BRM DATA FOR RESPONSE TO KEIUSPS-T29-61 (i) BRM DATA FOR RESPONSE TO KEIUSPS-T29-61 (i) 
FY99 (AP9) THROUGH FYZOOO (AP6) FY99 (AP6) THROUGH FYZOOO (AP6) 

average average 
annual annual 
volume I volume I 

Site BRM type #of accounts aCCOUnt 
12 1 02 ltrs 257 26,156 
122ozltrs 63 4,115 
12 cards 126 6.664 

14 1 02 Iv.5 300 21,013 
1420zltrs 56 322 
14 cards 236 6,061 
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